In the case of a10

resident individual, the exemptions provided by this section, as11

applicable to individuals, shall be allowed as deductions in12

computing taxable income.13

(b) Single individuals. In the case of a single individual,14

a personal exemption of Five Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars15

($5,250.00) for the 1979 and 1980 calendar years and Six Thousand16

Dollars ($6,000.00) for each calendar year thereafter.17

(c) Married individuals. In the case of married individuals18

living together, a joint personal exemption of Eight Thousand19

Dollars ($8,000.00) for the 1979 and 1980 calendar years and Nine20

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($9,500.00) for the 1981 through21

1997 calendar years, Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) for the22

calendar year 1998, Eleven Thousand Dollars ($11,000.00) for the23

calendar year 1999, and Twelve Thousand Dollars ($12,000.00) for24

each calendar year thereafter. A husband and wife living together25

shall receive but one (1) personal exemption in the amounts26

provided for in this subsection for each calendar year against27

their aggregate income.28

(d) Head of family individuals.

[...]

of dependents in excess of the one (1) dependent needed to qualify41

as head of family.42

(e) Additional exemption for dependents. In the case of any43

individual having a dependent, other than husband or wife, an44

additional personal exemption of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars45

($1,500.00) for each such dependent, except as otherwise provided46

in subsection (d) of this section. The term "dependent" as used47

in this subsection means:48

(i) Any person or individual who qualifies as a49

dependent under the provisions of Section 152, Internal Revenue50

[...]

(ii) A relative of the taxpayer:52

1. Who is sixty-five (65) years of age or older;53

2. Who resides in the household of the taxpayer;54

3. Whose gross income for the calendar year in55

which the taxable year of the taxpayer begins is not more than56

Twelve Thousand Dollars ($12,000.00); and57

4. Who, with the exception of the gross income58

limitation, otherwise qualifies as a dependent under the59

provisions of Section 152, Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as60

amended.61

H. B. No. 1514 *HR40/R1317*

06/HR40/R1317
PAGE 3 (BS\BD)

[...]

(f) Additional exemption for taxpayer or spouse aged62

sixty-five (65) or more. In the case of any taxpayer or the63

spouse of the taxpayer who has attained the age of sixty-five (65)64

before the close of his taxable year, an additional exemption of65

One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00).66

(g) Additional exemption for blindness of taxpayer or67

spouse. In the case of any taxpayer or the spouse of the taxpayer68

who is blind at the close of the taxable year, an additional69

exemption of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00). For70

the purpose of this subsection, an individual is blind only if his71

central visual acuity does not exceed 20/200 in the better eye72

with correcting lenses, or if his visual acuity is greater than73

20/200 but is accompanied by a limitation in the fields of vision74